
 
 

 

 
 
 
10 September 2019 
 
To: Councillors Mrs Callow JP, Collett, Galley, Hobson, Mitchell, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall, Blackpool, FY1 1AH 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING  (Pages 1 - 28) 

 
 To discuss the requirements of Scrutiny Members in the receipt of performance 

information relating to the Council Plan and key performance indicators for 2019/2020. 
 

3  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 

 To review the Forward Plan, October 2019 – January 2020 to determine areas for 
further scrutiny. 

Public Document Pack



4  NEW STATUTORY SCRUTINY GUIDANCE  (Pages 49 - 90) 
 

 To review the new statutory scrutiny guidance, identifying areas and initiatives for 
implementation in Blackpool. 

 
5  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE  (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
 To review the work of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and the Scrutiny Committees, and 

to approve the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Scoping Document and establish the 
review panel. 

 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next informal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership 

Board as Tuesday, 29 October 2019. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, 01253 477213, Tel: , e-mail  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance 

Date of Meeting: 19 September 2019 

 

 

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 2019/2020 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To discuss the requirements of Scrutiny Members in the receipt of performance 
information relating to the Council Plan and key performance indicators for 
2019/2020. 
 

2.0 Recommendations: 
 

2.1 
 
 

To identify the information required by Scrutiny Members and how it will be 
presented. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 

3.1 
 

To ensure the Board is carrying out its work efficiently and effectively. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 

Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance will be in attendance to discuss 
with Members their requirements relating to the receipt of performance information 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

and key performance indicator data. 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 

It is recognised that Scrutiny has a key role in holding to account performance against 
achieving the priorities identified within the Council Plan and also performance in 
relation to the identified key performance indicators. Members are asked to consider 
the way in which they wish to carry out this role. 
 
Attached at Appendix 2(a) is the Council Plan 201
[...]
y and ensures that 
lessons are learned, to feed back into 
future action planning activity.

In late 2017 we reformed the performance 
monitoring of our Companies through  
a new Shareholder Advisory Board.   
As well as regularly reviewing the overall 
performance of our companies, the Board 
ensures that our companies contribute to 
the wider strategic vision for the town. 

Within the Council, directorate and 
departmental business plan set out the 
actions described in this plan in more 
detail, with named officers personally 
responsible for delivering actions within 
the agreed timescales and resources. 
These plans are monitored internally by 
Councillors and Officers, and considered 
as part of reports to the Overview 
and Scrutiny committee, opening up 
discussions about performance.

Beyond the scope of the Council Plan, 
further arrangements exist to monitor 
the day-to-day activity of Departments 
to deliver statutory responsibilities, 
with Departmental Management Teams 
reviewing further performance indicators to 
check progress against their own Business 
Plans and Service Plans. These all link down 
to the individual activity of staff identified 
through our Performance Appraisal process.

P
age 26



P
age 27



To ensure our services are accessible to all, documents prepared by Blackpool Council are available in large print, Braille, on audio-cassette or computer disk upon request. 
We can also provide help for British Sign Language users and provide information in other languages. Please ask for details or telephone 477117.

C1316   12-18

P
age 28



 
 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  -  SUMMARY OF KEY DECISIONS 

(OCTOBER 2019 TO JANUARY 2020) 
* Denotes New Item 

 
Anticipated 
Date 
of Decision 

Matter for Decision 
Decision 
Reference 

Decision 
Taker 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

October 
2019 

Town Centre Investment(this 
item to be considered in 
private by virtue of Paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972  
Inform
[...]
to be 
considered in private by virtue 
of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a 
of the Local Government Act 
1972  Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information) 

18/2019 Executive Cllr Smith  

Page 30



 
 

 

Anticipated 
Date 
of Decision 

Matter for Decision 
Decision 
Reference 

Decision 
Taker 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

October 
2019 

To approve investment for the 
direct development of a 
40,000 sqft industrial property 
at Blackpool Airport Enterprise 
Zone. (this item to be 
considered in private by virtue 
of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a 
of the Local Government Act 
1972  Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information 

19/2019 Executive Cllr Smith  

October 
2019 

Libraries Ambition Plan (2019-
2024) 

 

20/2019 Executive Cllr 
Campbell  

*October 
2019 

To agree the 2019/2022 
Community Safety Plan and the 
priorities within the plan to be 
addressed by the Community 
Safety Partnership as identified 
by the Strategic Assessment 
(Crime and Disorder Audit) 

21/2019 Council on 
recommend
ation of 
Executive  

Cllr 
Campbell 

*October 
2019 

To agree the 2019/2022 Alcohol 
Strategy 

22/2019 Executive Cllr 
Williams  

*October 
2019 

To agree the 2019/2022 Drug 
Strategy 

23/2019 Executive Cllr 
Williams 

*October 
2019 

Approval for Prudential 
Borrowing to develop a soft play 
centre and café facility within 
Blackpool Sports Centre, to 
complement the existing parks 
and leisure facilities. 
 

24/2019 Executive Cllr 
Kirkland  

*December 
2019 

Investment Strategy for Council 
Homes. 
 

25/2019 Executive Cllr 
Brookes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN -  KEY DECISION: 
 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Ref Nº  1/2018  
 

Town Centre Investment(this item to be considered in private 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a of the Loc
[...]
ajpura, Director of Public Health. 

e-mail: arif.rajpura@blackpool.gov.uk 

Tel:  01253 47 6367 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN -  KEY DECISION: 
 

Matter for decision 

 

*Ref 24/2019 

Approval for prudential borrowing to develop a soft play 
centre and café facility within Blackpool Sports Centre, 
to complement the existing parks and leisure facilities. 

 

Decision making individual 
or body 

Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third 
Sector Engagement and Leisure Services 

Date on which or period 
within which decision is to 
be made 

October 2019 

Who is to be consulted and 
how 

Consultation with the main groups affected will be 
carried as detailed within the report. 

How representations are to 
be made and by what date 

Representations can be made to the service directly. 

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 
maker for consideration 

Executive report and appendix detailing estimated build 
costs and income projections. 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

 

John Blackledge, Director of Community and 
Environmental Services 

John.blackledge@blackpool.gov.uk 

Tel:  (01253) 47 8400 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN -  KEY DECISION: 
 

Matter for decision 

 

*Ref 25/2019 

Investment Strategy for Council Homes. 

An updated plan for capital investment over the next 
3-5 years, including investment in existing Council 
homes, plans for new Council house building, and 
approval to start buying back some homes sold in the 
past through the Right to Buy.  

Decision making individual 
or body 

Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Neal Brookes, Housing and Welfare Reform 

Date on which or period 
within which decision is to 
be made 

December 2019 

Who is to be consulted and 
how 

Blackpool Coastal Housing Board 

How representations are to 
be made and by what date 

To Head of Housing by end of November 2019 

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 
maker for consideration 

Report, and a summary of the financial position of the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

 

Andrew Foot, Head of Housing 

e-mail:  andrew.foot@blackpool.gov.uk 

Tel:  (01253) 476339 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting  19 September 2019 

 

NEW STATUTORY SCRUTINY GUIDANCE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To review the new statutory scrutiny guidance, identifying areas and initiatives for 
implementation in Blackpool. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  
 

To identify changes required to the scrutiny function at Blackpool in light of the new 
statutory scrutiny guidance. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure the scrutiny function at Blackpool is efficient and effective. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  No changes to be made based on the guidance. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The new statutory scrutiny guidance was published in May 2019 and is applicable to 
all local authorities. The full guidance is attached at Appendix 4(a), however, a 
summary of the key areas and points is contained within the table below along with 
potential recommendations or suggested improvements to be implemented. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



6.2 Introduction and Context 
 Effective overview and scrutiny shou
[...]
ople. In particular, this provided her with an opportunity 
to explain scrutiny and its role. The network manager remained sceptical but was 
reassured that they could work together to ensure that the meeting would not be an 
‘ambush’. He agreed in principle to attend and also provide information to support the 
Committee’s work beforehand. 
 
Discussions continued in the four weeks leading up to the Committee meeting. The 
Scrutiny Chair was conscious that while she had to work with the company to ensure that 
the meeting was constructive – and secure their attendance – it could not be a whitewash, 
and other members and the public would demand a hard edge to the discussions. 
 
The scrutiny committee agreed that the meeting would provide a space for the company to 
provide context to the problems local people are experiencing, but that this would be 
preceded by a space on the agenda for the Chair, Vice-chair, and representatives from 
two local transport advocacy groups to set out their concerns. The company were sent in 

Page 88



 

31 

advance a summary of the general areas on which members were likely to ask questions, 
to ensure that those questions could be addressed at the meeting. 
 
Finally, provision was made for public questions and debate. Those attending the meeting 
were invited to discuss with each other the principal issues they wanted the meeting to 
cover. A short, facilitated discussion in the room led by the Chair highlighted the key 
issues, and the Chair then put those points to the company representatives.  
 
At the end of the meeting, the public asked questions of the bus company representative 
in a 20-minute plenary item. 
 
The meeting was fractious, but the planning carried out to prepare for this – by channelling 
issues through discussion and using the Chair to mediate the questioning – made things 
easier. Some attendees were initially frustrated by this structure, but the company 
representative was more open and less defensive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  
 
The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become 
more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed 
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night. 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting: 19 September 2019 

 

 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To review the work of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and the Scrutiny Committees 
and to approve the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Scoping Document and establish 
the review panel. 
 

2.0 Recommendations: 
 

2.1 
 
 

2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

2.5 

To approve the Scrutiny Leadership Board (SLB) Workplan, taking into account any 
suggestions for amendment or addition. 
 

To monitor the workplans of the three Scrutiny Committees and consider any issues 
the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of each Committee may wish to escalate to the SLB. 
 

To approve the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Scoping Document and appoint 
members of the Committee to carry out the review. 
 
To progress the review of the new Executive/Scrutiny Protocol by appointing a small 
working group to develop the new protocol. 
 
To receive any referrals from the Audit Committee for scrutiny consideration. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 

3.1 
 

To ensure the Board is carrying out its work efficiently and effectively. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Com
[...]
 
 
 
 

appointed by the Leader) and three Scrutiny Members (to be appointed by the 
Scrutiny Leadership Board). 
 
Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Scoping Document 
 
At the informal Board meeting, the workplan was discussed and a referral from Audit 
Committee received to carry out a scrutiny review of the Channel Shift programme. A 
draft scoping document is attached at Appendix 5(d) for approval and the Board is 
asked to appoint the Panel to carry out the review. A tentative date for the first 
meeting has been set as Tuesday 29 October 2019, immediately before the next 
informal Scrutiny Leadership Board meeting. 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  

List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 5(a): Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 
Appendix 5(b): Scrutiny Review Checklist 
Appendix 5(c): Scrutiny Committee Workplans 
Appendix 5(d): Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Scoping Document 
 

 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None. 

Page 93



 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 94



Appendix 5(a) 

Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 

11 July 2019 Informal 
meeting 

1. Meeting with the Leader/Deputy Leaders to discuss Forward 
Plan of work and Policy Development 

2. Committee and Board Workplanning 
3. Refresh Executive/Scrutiny Protocol – start process 

 

19 September 2019 Formal 
Committee meeting 6pm 

1. New Statutory Guidance and actions for Blackpool 
2. Council Plan Performance Proposal including Council Plan 
3. Workplan Report covering SLB, Committees, Audit. Item will 

allow all Chairs/VCs to raise specific issues from their 
Committee, make referrals from Aud
[...]
ners are not performing well in this area: 
 
 

 

It is an area where a number of complaints (or bad press) have been received: 
 
 

 

The issue is strategic and significant: 
 
 

 

There is evidence of public interest in the topic: 
 
 

 

The issue has potential impact for one or more sections of the community: 
 
 

 

Service or policy changes are planned and scrutiny could have a positive input: 
 
 

 

Adequate resources (both members and officers) are available to carry out the scrutiny: 
 
 

 

 

Please give any further details on the proposed review: 
 
 
 
Completed by:                                                               Date:  

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(c) 

Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2019-2020  

16 October 
2019 
 

1 Financial Sustainability of Adult Social Care with increasing levels of demand 
2 Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 
3 Mental Health Service Provision – update from all partners led by Lancashire Care 

Foundation Trust on progress against NWT Action Plan and provision in Blackpool, CQC 
inspection update and specific analysis of Psynergy pilot and the urgent care pathway. 

4 Integrated Care Partnership Development to include consideration of five year plan 
and progress with delivering the improvement/transformation agenda, including 
succession planning. 

11 December 
2019 

1 Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2018/2019 
2 Healthwatch Progress Report 2018/2019, including 2019/2020 priorities 
3 Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group Mid-Year Performance Report attendance 

requested from partners in ICP. 
4 Provision of Supported Accommodation specifically through the housing benefit route 

12 February 
2020 

1 Deprivation of Liberty Standards key changes  
2 Community Engagement in Public Health to consider the topic referred from Audit 

Committee 
3 Smoking Cessation evaluation of initiatives and impact on smoking levels, has the 

council’s priority been achieved 
4 Fulfilling Lives Success of the project and legacy planning for support for people with 

multiple complex needs 

29 April 2020 1 North West Ambulance Service detailed annual performance report 
2 Screening and Vaccination Uptake to request NHS England attendance to consider 

uptake levels in Blackpool 
3 Breastfeeding Support to consider the support on offer and the impact on the number 

of mothers choosing to breastfeed. 
4 Mental Health Services to continue to monitor and evaluate the impact of changes in 

mental health service provision. 
 

TBC June 
2020 

1 Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group End of Year Performance attendance 
requested from partners in ICP. 

 

Scrutiny Review Work  
 

November 2019 Task and Finish Scrutiny review of Healthy Weight. 
 

TBC Scrutiny review of Drug and Alcohol Related Early Deaths. Numbers have increased in 
both young and older people that misuse substances. To also look at preventing drug 
use (uptake of Hope and Wish). Potential to include a look at possible minimum price 
per unit of alcohol. 
 

TBC Scrutiny review of one key theme identified from the ICP five year strategy. Possible 
items include population health management, health inequalities, planned care and 
urgent and emergency care. To be identified at October 2019 Committee meeting. 
 

TBC Proposed joint piece of work with Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee: 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health to include prevalence, performance of CAMHS, 
emotional health, looked after children and additional educational needs. 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(c) 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2019-2020 

10 

October 

2019 

1.  Youth Offending Team Improvement - To receive an update in relation to key 
performance indicators and any risk areas identified. 

2. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive an update in relation to key
[...]
emphasis on Early Help provision. 
 

TBC Proposed joint piece of work with Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee: 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health to include prevalence, performance of CAMHS, 
emotional health, looked after children and additional educational needs. 
 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(c) 

Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2019-2020 
 

9 October 

2019 

1. Car Parking Annual Performance 2018/2019 
2. Town Centre Regeneration Update – To include information on the progress and forecast 
for current and planned regeneration projects and to include economic development and 
links to the private sector. 
3. New Telecoms Technologies including the most effective way the council can utilise the 
new fibre optic networks, aqua cable etc in Blackpool 
4. Blackpool Community Safety Partnership Task and Finish Group Report. – To update 
members on the outcomes of the September 2019 meeting with representatives of the CSP. 
 

4 

December 

2019 

1. Tourism Performance Update - To include a representative of a Blackpool Tourist 

attraction and details of Business Tourism. 

2. Engagement of Consultants Annual Report 

3. Investments outside of the borough introduction report with potential for further task 

and finish group work  

4. Waste Services and Street Cleansing update on domestic waste collection new company 

performance, however, focus on services still provided by the Council such as street 

cleansing to prevent duplication with the work of the Shareholder’s Advisory Board 

5. Report back from input into Libraries Ambition Plan and update on scrutiny review on 
Housing and Homelessness contained within the Scrutiny Workplan Report 
 

5 February 

2020 

1. Flood Risk Management and Drainage Annual Report including input into revision of 

Flood Risk Strategy 

2. Bathing Water Quality Annual Report 

3. Single Use Plastics and Climate Emergency Update – To inclu
[...]
rtners from the NHS should be included as Channel Shift borders on emerging social prescription practices. 
Potential consultation with service users to ensure their views on the use of electronic means to contact the council 
and carry out jobs and requests is reflected in the review – potential use of social media to be explored in doing 
this. 
 

How will the scrutiny achieve value for money for the Council / Council Tax payers? 

 
By improving services for service users whilst reducing costs of services. 
 

What primary / new evidence is needed for the scrutiny? 

 
Analysis of cost and evidence of changes to the way in which members of the public are accessing services. I.e. for 

Page 105



Appendix 5(d) 

 
 

each service with an online presence the number of service users accessing services online versus other means and 
how this has changed for each service over the Channel Shift period. 
Examples from other authorities. 
 

What secondary / existing information will be needed? (include background information / existing reports 
(consider Internal Audit) / legislation / central government information and reports, etc. 

 
Annual Governance Statement, Audit Committee reports and minutes. 
 

Which Council officers / departments will provide information, advice and assistance for the scrutiny? 

 
Corporate Marketing and PR, Communications 
Head of Benefits and Customer Services and Head of ICT 

Representatives of Children’s, Highways and Adult services, Leisure Services and Registrars 
 

What expert witnesses will the panel request input from outside of the Council? 

 
CCG and NHS Transformation officers including Jamie Sweet. 
 

What type of meetings (e.g. fact finding, evidence gathering, consultations, questioning, site visits), and how 
many in number are envisaged for the scrutiny? 

 
Fact finding and evidence gathering. 
 

Timescales / likely duration of enquiry 

 
Two meetings are envisaged. 
 

Lead Scrutiny Officer 

Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 

Scrutiny Panel Members 

 
TBC, expressions of interest requested from Members. 
 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING
	Council Plan 2019-2024

	3 FORWARD PLAN
	4 NEW STATUTORY SCRUTINY GUIDANCE
	Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities

	5 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE
	Appendix 5a Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan
	Appendix 5b - Scrutiny Checklist
	Appendix 5c Adult Social Care and Health Work Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix 5c NEW Children and Young People Work Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix 5c Tourism Economy and Communities Work Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix 5d Channel Shift Scoping Document






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Collett 
Galley 

Hobson 
Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance, Blackpool Council 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Stansfield who was on official 
Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance posed a number of questions to the 
Scrutiny Leadership Board in order to commence discussions relating to the future 
reporting of performance data. She highlighted that the Corporate Delivery Unit could 
undertake a number of roles for the Scrutiny function from the provision and analysis of 
performance data to mapping the impact of scrutiny work and whether it had achieved 
change. 
 
In relation to Council Plan performance data reporting, Members highlighted the 
importance of being able to measure progress against objectives on an annual basis in 
order to determine whether particular projects or priorities were on course to be 
achieved by the end of the Plan in 2024. Ms Aldridge advised that some projects did not 
run for the whole lifespan of the Plan, whilst others might be projected to continue after 
the Plan’s end date of 2024. It was reported that, currently, targets were set on a one to 
two year timescale, however, consideration could be given to setting longer range targets 
in appropriate areas such as capital projects. 
 
The Board also discussed the potential use of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
to monitor progress made against objectives in the Council Plan such as achieving a 
healthier population. In response, Ms Aldridge confirmed that data relating to smoking 
cessation and alcohol for example could be used to measure such targets but that it must 
be noted that not all JSNA data was measured on an annual basis and that data could look 
static as it had not been measured for a number of years. 
 
It was queried whether the Corporate Delivery Unit could provide data relating to the 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 

success of strategies and the Special Educational Needs and Disability Strategy was used 
as an example. The Strategy contained a number of objectives that Members would like 
to ensure could be monitored for impact. Ms Aldridge advised that performance on such 
strategies could be measured and reported back by exception. It was noted that there 
were a large number of strategies at the Council and the Scrutiny Committees must 
determine which were of importance and required review. 
 
The Board agreed that: 

1. The Scrutiny Committees continue to receive key performance indicator reporting 
on a regular basis. 

2. Reporting on performance of strategies and increased used of targets and timelines 
in reporting be explored further. 

 
3  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered the Forward Plan, October 2019 to January 
2020 and noted that new decisions had been added to the Forward Plan on Drug and 
Alcohol Strategies. It was noted that there had been no involvement of the Adult Social 
Care and Health Scrutiny Committee in these Strategies and that the Committee had not 
been advised that the Strategies were being revised. It was agreed that the relevant 
Cabinet Member and Director be contacted to determine potential input from the 
Committee going forward. 
 
Members noted that further input into policy and strategy development was a key 
priority for Scrutiny and Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised that the policy 
development framework form had been amended to include reference to Scrutiny. The 
importance of Scrutiny Members being curious and asking questions about policy 
development was highlighted as was the importance of prioritising which policy and 
strategy Scrutiny Members should input into. 
 
It was also noted that the consultees listed for the decision to be taken on ‘Investment 
Strategy for Council Homes’ only included Blackpool Coastal Housing Board and it was 
requested that further information be sought regarding the decision to be taken and the 
consultees. 
 
The Board requested that Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager make the enquiries 
relating to the Forward Plan and report back. 
 
4  NEW STATUTORY SCRUTINY GUIDANCE 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager presented a report on the new statutory scrutiny 
guidance and outlined the key themes throughout the guidance, focussing on the 
importance of the culture of the authority and planning and carrying out work. 
 
The Board discussed raising the profile of scrutiny in detail and noted the importance of 
involving officers outside of the Council’s Management Team in scrutiny and 
demonstrating that scrutiny could be a positive experience. It was also queried whether 
social media could be used to canvass the opinions of members of the public in relation to 
items to be considered by Scrutiny Committees. It was agreed that use of social media 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 

would be investigated. 
 
It was also noted that lists of key contacts for some committees were being established to 
try and target appropriate public representation at meetings. 
 
The Board agreed to investigate the use of social media in seeking items for scrutiny and 
seeking input into items to be considered. 
 
5  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN UPDATE 
 
At the request of the Chairman, each Scrutiny Committee Chairman was asked to set out 
their core aims for their Committee over the next few years. Key aims were identified as 
the improvement of Mental Health Services, the challenge of the new Integrated Care 
System, how Children’s Social Care was run and the impact on Looked After Children, 
secondary education and elective home education and having an impact on tackling 
climate change, environmental impact and regeneration. The importance of housing and 
homelessness were also acknowledged. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed its workplan for the remainder of 2019/2020 and 
approved the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review scoping document. It was agreed that the 
first exploratory meeting of the review would take place on 29 October 2019. 
 
In addition, the Chairman of Audit highlighted that the concerns raised at the last Audit 
Committee meeting regarding elective home education had been fed into the Children 
and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee through the Chairman who had been in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Members also noted concerns regarding the progress of the tramway and it was noted 
that the Chairman of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee had an 
upcoming meeting with relevant officers on Town Centre Regeneration and would raise 
the concerns. 
 
The Board agreed: 

1. To approve the workplan. 
2. To approve the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review scoping document and establish the 

review. 
 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board noted the date of their next informal meeting as Tuesday, 
29 October 2019, commencing at 6.00pm. To be preceded by the first exploratory 
meeting of the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Panel to commence at 4.30pm that same 
day. 
 
  
   
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.12 pm) 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

 
 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: Sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk  

mailto:Sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

